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Fontanelle, Iowa
October 26, 1989

The Fire and Rescue Management Committee met at City Hall at 7:00 p.u.
with Mayor Ralph D. Means presiding. Committee Members present were:

Sally Sorensen, Leroy Nelson, Max Jacobson, Kenneth Perry and Robert
Edwards. Absent: Roger Frank.

Motion by Max Jacobson to approve the Agenda as posted. Seconded
by Sally Sorensen. Carried.

Motion by Leroy Nelson to approve the minutess:as read by the Clerk.
Seconded by Max Jacobson. Carried.

Motion by Sally Sorensen to approve the Finance Report as given.
Seconded by Leroy Nelson. Carried.

Chief Ray Stewart reparted that the Water Truck is painted.

It is running but there is & leak in the fuel line in the return line.
- Ray had talked to Breda to get a starter put on the pump and they said

they got the parts and there was no problem of getting it on.

R. " J. Miller had taken the E.M.T. test but will have to retake it. ,
As for Kay Bax E.M.T. class, Chief Stewart thought they would be reimbursed™
for the class but not the: mileage. The firemen will be taking classes
in the near future.

New Safety Equipment will have to be in effect by 1991. The DNR
will be having Grants so application is being made for a 50/50 Grant.
Matching funds are for $2,000. The new equipment consists of boots,
pants and coats and helmets. Ray thought that we could possibly
meet standards if we could get the pants. :

Motion by Kenneth Perry to apply for the 50/50 Grant from DNR
for safety clothing.. Seconded by Max Jacobson.* Carried.

Motion by Leroy Nelson to adjourn. Seconded by Max Jacobson.

Carried.
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Fontanelle, Iowa
November 6, 1989

The €ity Council met in-regular session at the City Hall at 7:00
P.M. with Mayor Ralph D. Means presiding. Council Members present were:
Albert Ehrenfried, Sally Sorensen and Gene Jacobsen. Absent: Kenneth
Perry and Robert Edwards.
Motion by Gene Jacobsen to approve the agenda as posted. Seconded
by Albert Ehrenfried. Carried. ‘
Motion by Albert Ehrenfried to approve the minutes of the last
meetings as presented. Seconded by Sally Sorensen. Carried.

Motion by Sally Sorensen to approve the Clerk and Treasurer's
reports. Seconded by Gene Jacobsen. Carried.

Motion by Albert Ehrenfried to pay all bills presented for payment.
Seconded by Sally Sorensen. Carried.

GENERAL FUND

First National Bank 1 782.30 Melvin Smith 566.31 —~
Treasurer, State of Ia. 131.60 Merrill Jones 135.92 :
I.P.E.R.S. (Regular) 129.50 Evelyn Rohner 237.28 !
I.P.E.R.S. (Police) 200.62 Clint nght. . 100.00 o
Midwest Airgas Inc. 11.24  Metzger Sanitation 48.00 o
Mercy Hospital Medical Center285.00 Midwest Airgas Inc. 8.00 ~
A.R.A. 15722 First National Bank 3.12 ,
Albert Mensing 120.00 Lois Ehrenfried 36.53
Chem-Trol 77.32 Casey's General Store 16.00
Contel 146.36 Copiers,Copiers,Copiers 69.95

Dwyer Hardware 37.25 DA?air ﬁgygty Auditor 227.41
Farmer's Co=6p Co. 384.20 Delmer Miller 21.00
Fontanelle, Observer 32.22 'iaé glec. Lt. & Power 110.73

Garry Miller 5.36. .R.A. 15.72
Hepler Grocery 13.26 Delmer.Miller 59.07

Ta. Assoc.Municipal Util. Lh7.79 Dale Sickles 78.02
Copiers,Copiers,Copiers 49,95 Garry Miller 43.43
McCunn Equip. Co. 66.%1 Melvin Smith 566.31
Office Machines 2.90  Eyelyn Rohner 202.81

Van Vleet Hardware 2.29 Merrill Jones 81.86
Wallace Auto Supply 25-20  Mid-American Office Equip. 11.2

Al's Pest Control 12.00 Diana Jacobson s, ITHT)
Midwest Airgas Inc. 16.00 ‘ 5760.70

Fontanelle Postmaster 5.00



WATER UTILITY

¥Transfer To Sinking
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of Iowa
I.P.E.R.S. ’
Treasurer, State of Iowa
ACCO Unlimited Corp.
Brown Supply Co. Inc.
Chemsearch

Contel

Dale Sickles

Delmer Miller

Farmer's Co-op Co.
Farmer's Elec. Co-op
Farmer's Lumber Co.
Garry Miller

/~Glade Machine

' Hepler Grocery

I.A.M.U.

Water Products Co.

Van Vleet Hardware
Wallace Auto Supply
Fontanelle Pstmaster
VanWaters & Rogeérs Inc.
Dale Sickles

Garry Miller

First National Bank
Lois Ehrenfried

Casey's General Store
Delmer Miller

Dale Sickles

Garry Miller

Mutual Truck Parts

SEWER UTILITY

First National Bank
Treasurer, State of Iowa
I.P.E.R.S.

Farmer's Co-op Co.
Glade Machine
I.A.M.U.

Waliace Auto Supply
Fontanelle Postmaster
Dale Sickles

First National

Lois Ehrenfried
Casey's General Store
Dale Sickles

)

(\ELECTRIC UTILITY

'~ *Transfer To Sinking
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of Iowa

- I.P.E.R.S.

Treasurer, State of Iowa
Western Area Power Adm.
Chem-Trol

Contel

Creston Motor Inc.
Electrical Materials Co.
Farmer's Co-op Co.
Farmer's Lumber Co.
Fontanelle Observer
Glade Machine

I.A.M.U.

Interstate Electric
M.B.P.A.

The McCaskey Co.

Van Vleet Hardware
Wallace Auto Suypply
W.E.S.C.O.

Pontanelle Postmaster

2105.00
330.22
58.23

126,10 -«

328.08
555.50
140.00
214.26
4y.39
89.28
73.38
8.48
473.00
44 .50
51.35
10.00
9.70
131.55
568.10
4.55
25.50
7.00
641.60
25.66
173.70
51.89
22.79
37.95
354.37
287.84
309.60
50.60

7353.87

122.58
24,22
46.03
6.36
10.00
131.55
25.20
6.00
83.63
21.60
22.79
24.77
133.91

658.60

2820.00
1036.31
203.95
345.40
898.75
2411.90
231.94
63.51
11.81
170.52
38.62
44 .50
63.27
10.00
291.42
136.47
122.16
296.40
47.79
25.23
671.70
15.25
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590.61.

Delmer Miller
Dale Sickles 403.82
Garry Miller 260.54
Evelyn Rohner 213.39
Farmer's Electric Co-op 16.05
First National Bank 165.54
S.I.M.E.C.A. 479k .92
Lois Ehrenfried 82.09
Casey's General Store 81.72
Farmer's Lumber Co. 29.57
Delmer Miller 171.17
Dale Sickles 13.34
Garry Miller 81.21
Evelyn Rohner _ 247,86
/ 17115.73
ELECTRIC SINKING ®
Magna Bank, N.A. 320.00
Norwest Bank,Minnesota 25000.00
Chase Manhattan Bank 775.00
F. W. Bochmann 160.00
Hawkeye Bank & Trust 160.00
26415,007
WATER SINKING
Commercial StateBank 337.50
Chase Manhattan Bank 1481.25
Adair Co. Mutual Ins. Assoc.510.00
2328.75
DEBT SERVICE
N.O.S.E.C. 4265.00
§205.00
LIBRARY SALARY
Frrist National Bank 43.32
Cynthia McMorran 61.51
Joan Wallace 49,94
Genevive A. Dodds 15.72
Dew Cass 6.20
Cynthia McMorran 61.51
Joan Wallace 49,94
Genevive A. Dodds 15.72
Dew Cass 6.20
310.06
ROAD USE TAX 6.93
Schildberg Construction 926.
~926.93
Receipts for October
General Fund . 15653.92
Road Use Tax 3170.10
Debt Service 8094.59
Trust & Agency 62.50
Water Utility ' 9354 .71
Sewer Utility 3205.96
Electric Utility 2495212
6449%8.90




388 Departmental 1epoits were heard and coriesp:ndence read

Delme: Nillerreported that he had checked on any asphalt plant that
might be in the area, but there were none. The closest would be
Henningsen in Atlantic . '

Chief Melviti Smith gas his monthly report. He also stated that
the Police car needed some repairs as there is a vacum leak on the
Emergency breake system. v

Motion by Gene Jacobsen to get the police car repaired. Secondec
by Albert Ehrenfried. Carried.

Motion by Albert Ehrenfried to approve the building permits
of Mike Welsch for a pole barn; Ivan Chafa for an addition to his
garage and to Don Baudler for a garage at his residence. Seconded
by Gene Jacobsen. Carried.

Don Baudler met with the Council regarding a tree that 1s on
the parking . It is a Chinese Elm and some of the roots have raised
the sidewalk. He said the tree is dying and he ask if the City
would pay for part of its removal.

Motion by Gene Jacobsen to pay one—half the cost of the tree
removalfrom the parkimg at the Don Baudler residence. Seconded
by Sally Sorensen. Carried. o

Delmer Miller reported on the Electric Tie-line to Greenfield.
He said that Greenfield's line is not large enough to carry the load.
He had talked to Richard Dix about hookimg up with REC but had
not received a reply. Delmer thought that the City should give
something towards a 1500KVA line to take care of Fontanelle or
‘give Greenfield money to build up their line to handle the load.

The town lot was brought up again. The Council suggested that
Delmer talk to Bill Dodson about a small piece of land which is
used to store machinery at the present time.

Don Baudler ask about building a driveway at his residence
which would come out on 4th Street. He ask if a tube was needed
under the drive. He thought that it might be possible to run the
slope to the ditch line in order to make a little swail so the
water.would have someplace to .goz . . Vs R
.  The date of December 13th was set for the annual Christmas
party to be held at the Community Center.

Motion by Albert Ehrenfried to adjourn. Seconded by Gene

Jacobsen. Carried.

' %

T~ . Ralph D. Means, Mayor
Attest: Evelyn M. Rohner, Clerk '

Fontanelle, Iowa
November 13, 1989

The City Council met in Special Session at City Hall at 7:00 p.m.
with Mayor Ralph D. Means presiding. Council Members present were:
Sally Sorensen, Robert Edwards, Gene Jacobsen and Albert Ehrenfried.
Absent:  Kenneth Perry.
The purpose of the meeting was to discuss a Water line being
put in for Mrs. Elinore Edwards, and an electric typewriter.
Motion by Sally Sorensen to approve the agenda as posted.
Seconded by Gene Jacobsen. Carried. ‘ r\
. Motion by Gene Jacobsen to put in a two inch water line from
4th Street to 5th Street and approximately 300 feet north. Seconded
by Albert Ehrenfried. Carried. i
Motion by Sally Sorensen to install a Water line for Mrs. -

Elinore Edwards at a cost of $900. plus tax and tamping, with the
City standing the rest of the expense. Seconded by Gene Jacobsen.
Carried.

Motion by Albert Ehrenfried to buy a used electric typewriter
from Copiers, Copiers, Copilers in Atlantic at a cost of $69.95.
Seconded by Gene Jacobsen. Carried.

Motion by Sally Sorensen to adjourn. Seconded by Robert Edwards.
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Ralph D. Means, Mayor
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