The Fire and Rescue Management Committee met at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Ralph D. Means presiding. Committee Members present were: Sally Sorensen, Leroy Nelson, Max Jacobson, Kenneth Perry and Robert

Edwards. Absent: Roger Frank.
Motion by Max Jacobson to approve the Agenda as posted. Seconded

by Sally Sorensen. Carried.

Motion by Leroy Nelson to approve the minutes as read by the Clerk. Seconded by Max Jacobson. Carried.

Motion by Sally Sorensen to approve the Finance Report as given.

Seconded by Leroy Nelson. Carried.

Chief Ray Stewart reparted that the Water Truck is painted. It is running but there is a leak in the fuel line in the return line. Ray had talked to Breda to get a starter put on the pump and they said they got the parts and there was no problem of getting it on. R. J. Miller had taken the E.M.T. test but will have to retake it. As for Kay Bax E.M.T. class, Chief Stewart thought they would be reimbursed for the class but not the mileage. The firemen will be taking classes in the near future.

New Safety Equipment will have to be in effect by 1991. The DNR will be having Grants so application is being made for a 50/50 Grant. Matching funds are for \$2,000. The new equipment consists of boots, The DNR pants and coats and helmets. Ray thought that we could possibly meet standards if we could get the pants.

Motion by Kenneth Perry to apply for the 50/50 Grant from DNR for safety clothing. Seconded by Max Jacobson. Carried.

Motion by Leroy Nelson to adjourn. Seconded by Max Jacobson. Carried.

Evelyn M. Rohner, Clerk Attest:

Malph D Means, Mayaca

Fontanelle, Iowa November 6, 1989

The City Council met in regular session at the City Hall at 7:00 P.M. with Mayor Ralph D. Means presiding. Council Members present were: Albert Ehrenfried, Sally Sorensen and Gene Jacobsen. Absent: Kenneth Perry and Robert Edwards.

Motion by Gene Jacobsen to approve the agenda as posted. Seconded

by Albert Ehrenfried. Carried.

Motion by Albert Ehrenfried to approve the minutes of the last meetings as presented. Seconded by Sally Sorensen. Carried.

Motion by Sally Sorensen to approve the Clerk and Treasurer's

reports. Seconded by Gene Jacobsen. Carried.

Motion by Albert Ehrenfried to pay all bills presented for payment. Seconded by Sally Sorensen. Carried.

ATMED 4.7 December 1			
GENERAL FUND			
First National Bank	782.30	Melvin Smith	566.31
Treasurer, State of Ia.	131.60	Merrill Jones	135.92
I.P.E.R.S. (Regular)	129.50	Evelyn Rohner	237.28
I.P.E.R.S. (Police)			100.00
Midwest Airgas Inc.		Metzger Sanitation	48.00
Mercy Hospital Medical Cente	r285.00	Midwest Airgas Inc.	8.00
A.R.A.	15-72		3.12
Albert Mensing	120.00	Lois Ehrenfried	36.53
Chem-Trol	77.32	Casey's General Store	16.00
Contel	146.36		69.95
Dwyer Hardware	37.25	Adair County Auditor	227.41
Farmer's Co-op Co.	384.20	Delmer Miller	21.00
Fontanelle, Observer	32.27	Ia. Elec. Lt. & Power	110.73
Garry Miller	85.36	A.R.A.	15.72
Hepler Grocery	13.26		59.07
Ia. Assoc.Municipal Util.	447.79	Dale Sickles	78.02
Copiers, Copiers	49.95	Oo	
McCunn Equip. Co.	66.71	Garry Miller	43.43
Office Machines	2.80	Melvin Smith	566.31
Van Vleet Hardware	2.29	Evelyn Rohner	202.81
Wallace Auto Supply	25.20	Merrill Jones	81.86
Al's Pest Control	12.00	Mid-American Office Equip.	11.25 44.24
Midwest Airgas Inc.	16.00	Diana Jacobson	
Fontanelle Postmaster	5.00		5760.70

	WATER UTILITY				ं उ र
	*Transfer To Sinking	07.05 .00			
	First National Bank	2105.00 330.22		590.61	
	Treasurer, State of Iowa	58.23		403.82	
	I.P.E.R.S.	126.10	0	260.54	
	Treasurer, State of Iowa	328.08		213.39	
	ACCO Unlimited Corp.	555.50	OD		
	Brown Supply Co. Inc.	140.00		165.54	
	Chemsearch	214.26		4794.92	
	Contel	44.39		82.09	
	Dale Sickles	89.28		81.72	1
	Delmer Miller	73.38		29.57	
	Farmer's Co-op Co.	8.48		177.17	
	Farmer's Elec. Co-op	473.00	Date Dickies	13.34	
	Farmer's Lumber Co.	44.50	daily hiller	81.21	
	Garry Miller	51.35	Evelyn Rohner	247.86	
	Glade Machine	10.00		17114.73	
	Hepler Grocery	9.70			
	I.A.M.U.	131.55			
	Water Products Co.	568.10	ELECTRIC SINKING RR		
	Van Vleet Hardware	4.55	Magna Bank, N.A.	320.00	, d
	Wallace Auto Supply	25.50	Norwest Bank, Minnesota	25000.00	
	Fontanelle Pstmaster	7.00	A1	775.00	
	VanWaters & Rogers Inc.	641.60	F. W. Bochmann	160.00	
	Dale Sickles	25.66	Hawkeye Bank & Trust	160.00	
	Garry Miller	173.70		26415.003	
	First National Bank	51.89			
	Lois Ehrenfried	22.79			
	Casey's General Store	37.95	WATER SINKING		
	Delmer Miller	354.37	Commercial StateBank	337.50	
	Dale Sickles	287.84	Chase Manhattan Bank	1481.25	
	Garry Miller	309.60	Adair Co. Mutual Ins. Ass	-	
	Mutual Truck Parts	50.60		2328.75	
		7353.87		2320.13	
		1323.91	DEBT SERVICE		
			N.O.S.E.C.	4205.00	
	SEWER UTILITY			4205.00	- ,
	First National Bank	122.58		_00,00	
	Treasurer, State of Iowa	24.22			
	I.P.E.R.S.	46.03	LIBRARY SALARY		
	Farmer's Co-op Co.	6.36	First National Bank	43.32	
	Glade Machine	10.00	Cynthia McMorran	61.51	
	I.A.M.U.	131.55	Joan Wallace	49.94	
	Wallace Auto Supply	25.20	Genevive A. Dodds	15.72	
	Fontanelle Postmaster	6.00	Dew Cass	6.20	
le.	Dale Sickles	83.63	Cynthia McMorran	61.51	
	First National	21.60	Joan Wallace	49.94	
	Lois Ehrenfried	22.79	Genevive A. Dodds	15.72	
	Casey's General Store	24.77	Dew Cass	6.20	
	Dale Sickles	133.91		310.06	
		658.64			
			ROAD USE TAX		
			Schildberg Construction	926.93	
				926.93	
	ELECTRIC UTILITY			2.5 S. S. C.	
	*Transfer To Sinking	2822 22			
	First National Bank	2820.00	Receipts for October		
	Treasurer, State of Iowa	1036.31	General Fund	15652 00	per en la
,	I.P.E.R.S.	203.95	Road Use Tax	15653.92	
		345.40	Debt Service	3170.10	
	Treasurer, State of Iowa	898.75	Thirt & Vacanta	8094.59	
	Western Area Power Adm. Chem-Trol	2411.90	Trust & Agency Water Utility	62.50	
	Contel	231.94	Water Utility Sewer Utility	9354.71	¹⁰⁰ r Milandyn, b
	Creston Motor Inc.	63.51	73.3	3205.96	
	Electrical Materials Co.	11.81	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	24952.12	
	Farmer's Co-op Co.	170.52		54493.90	
	Farmer's Lumber Co.	38.62			
	Fontanelle Observer	44.50			
	Glade Machine	63.27			
	I.A.M.U.	10.00			
	Interstate Electric	291.42			
	M.B.P.A.	136.47 122.16			
	The McCaskey Co.	296.40			
	Van Vleet Hardware	47.79		•	
	Wallace Auto Supply	25.23			
	W.E.S.C.O.	671.70			
	Fontanelle Postmaster	15.25		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
		<i>→→ ← → →</i>			4
	1 P. C.				

Departmental reports were heard and correspondence read

Delme Miller reported that he had checked on any asphalt plant that might be in the area, but there were none. The closest would be Henningsen in Atlantic

Chief Melvin Smith gas his monthly report. He also stated that the Police car needed some repairs as there is a vacum leak on the

Emergency brake system.

Motion by Gene Jacobsen to get the police car repaired. Seconded

by Albert Ehrenfried. Carried.

Motion by Albert Ehrenfried to approve the building permits of Mike Welsch for a pole barn; Ivan Chafa for an addition to his garage and to Don Baudler for a garage at his residence. Seconded by Gene Jacobsen. Carried.

Don Baudler met with the Council regarding a tree that is on the parking . It is a Chinese Elm and some of the roots have raised the sidewalk. He said the tree is dying and he ask if the City

would pay for part of its removal.

Motion by Gene Jacobsen to pay one-half the cost of the tree removalfrom the parkimg at the Don Baudler residence.

by Sally Sorensen. Carried.

Delmer Miller reported on the Electric Tie-line to Greenfield. He said that Greenfield's line is not large enough to carry the load. He had talked to Richard Dix about hooking up with REC but had not received a reply. Delmer thought that the City should give something towards a 1500KVA line to take care of Fontanelle or

give Greenfield money to build up their line to handle the load. The town lot was brought up again. The Council suggested t The Council suggested that Delmer talk to Bill Dodson about a small piece of land which is

used to store machinery at the present time.

Don Baudler ask about building a driveway at his residence which would come out on 4th Street. He ask if a tube was needed under the drive. He thought that it might be possible to run the slope to the ditch line in order to make a little swail so the water would have someplace to go.

The date of December 13th was set for the annual Christmas

party to be held at the Community Center.

Motion by Albert Ehrenfried to adjourn. Seconded by Gene Jacobsen. Carried.

Suelyw M. Rodner Evelyn M. Rohner, Clerk Attest:

Ralph D. Means, Mayor

Malph D means

Fontanelle, Iowa November 13, 1989

The City Council met in Special Session at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Ralph D. Means presiding. Council Members present were: Sally Sorensen, Robert Edwards, Gene Jacobsen and Albert Ehrenfried. Absent: Kenneth Perry.

The purpose of the meeting was to discuss a Water line being put in for Mrs. Elinore Edwards, and an electric typewriter.

Motion by Sally Sorensen to approve the agenda as posted.

Seconded by Gene Jacobsen. Carried.

Motion by Gene Jacobsen to put in a two inch water line from 4th Street to 5th Street and approximately 300 feet north. Seconded by Albert Ehrenfried. Carried.

Motion by Sally Sorensen to install a Water line for Mrs.

Elinore Edwards at a cost of \$900. plus tax and tamping, with the City standing the rest of the expense. Seconded by Gene Jacobsen. Carried.

Motion by Albert Ehrenfried to buy a used electric typewriter from Copiers, Copiers in Atlantic at a cost of \$69.95. Seconded by Gene Jacobsen. Carried. Motion by Sally Sorensen to adjourn. Seconded by Robert Edwards.

Carried.

Ralph D. Means, Mayor